

No. 23-939

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

◆

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

◆

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MATTHEW D. WILSON
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

◆

MATTHEW D. WILSON

Counsel of Record

2218-B West Main Street

Tupelo, MS 38801

(662) 260-6544

lawyermatt@betteraskmatt.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Presidential Immunity Should Extend to Former Presidents Who Have Acted in Good Faith or Who Are Being Prosecuted in Bad Faith by Their Successors	4
A. As the Sole Member of the Executive Branch, the President Has the Final Say on Prosecutions	4
B. Due to His Conflict of Interest, President Biden’s Selective Prosecution of President Trump Cannot Vindicate the Public Interest	5
II. Even if President Biden Has Not Engaged in Selective Prosecution, President Trump Acted in Good Faith.....	10

A. President Trump Had the Affirmative Duty Under Federal Law to Combat Election Fraud.....	10
B. President Trump Acted in Accordance with His Statutory Duty to Combat Election Fraud.....	11
C. President Trump’s Actions Should Be Immune from Prosecution Since They Were Discretionary Acts in Furtherance of His Official Duty to Combat Election Fraud.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 112 S. Ct. 1846 (1992).....	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 121 S. Ct. 525 (2000).....	15
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	17
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U. S. 52, 47 S. Ct. 21, 71 L. Ed. 160 (1926) ...	10
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731, 102 S. Ct. 2690 (1982),	5, 6, 8
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019, 207 L. Ed. 2d 951 (2020) 4, 7, 8, 18	
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 116 S. Ct. 1480 (1996).....	6, 8, 9

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U. S. 683, 94 S. Ct. 3090, 41 L. Ed. 2d 1039 (1974)	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670, 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)	4
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 9:23-cr-80101 (S.D. Fla 2023).	7
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	11, 12
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598, 105 S. Ct. 1524 (1985)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U. S. CONST. amend. XII	17
U. S. CONST. art. I, §3, cl. 7	10
U. S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 2	16
U. S. CONST. art. II, §1, cl. 1.....	4
U. S. CONST. art. II, §3, cl. 4.....	4, 9, 10

Statutes

3 U.S.C. §102.....	8
3 U.S.C. §15 (2020)	16
3 U.S.C. §5 (2020)	13
3 U.S.C. §7 (2020)	13
52 U.S.C. §§20501, <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11, 18
52 U.S.C. §20501.....	10, 11
52 U.S.C. §20505.....	11

Rules

Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 12 (a)(1)(A)(i)	13
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 16 (b)	14
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 26 (d)(1).....	13
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 26 (f).....	14
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 65 (b)	14

Other Authorities

- Bethany Blankley, *National survey: Majority of Americans believe there’s a two-tiered justice system* (Aug 15, 2022), available at https://www.thecentersquare.com/national/article_fa88bd9e-1cd3-11ed-813d-83eb93b2e2cd.html..... 1
- Chris Land & David Schultz, *On the Unenforceability of the Electoral Count Act*. 13 Rutgers J. L. & Pub. Pol. 3 (2016)..... 17
- Jack Beermann & Gary Lawson, *The Electoral Count Mess: The Electoral Count Act of 1887 Is Unconstitutional, and Other Fun Facts (plus a Few Random Academic Speculations) about Counting Electoral Votes*, 16 FIU L. REV. 297 (2022)..... 17
- Special Counsel Robert K. Hur, *Report on the Investigation into Unauthorized Removal, Retention, and Disclosure of Classified Documents Discovered at Locations Including the Penn Biden Center and the Delaware Private Residence of President Joseph R. Biden, Jr.*, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Feb. 2024)..... 7
- Vasan Kesavan, *Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional*, 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1653 (2002) 17
